Total non-interest expense increased $575.6 million, or 23%, in 2005 and $678.5 million, or 38%, in 2004, due primarily to the expense
base added in connection with the Union Planters merger, which occurred mid year 2004. In 2003, total non-interest expense increased 4%, due
primarily to increased levels of business activity and new branch offices. Also impacting comparisons between periods are merger-related
expenses, impairment charges related to mortgage servicing rights (including recapture of previously recognized impairment charges), losses
related to prepayment of debt and storm-related costs. The following tables show the impact on the major non-interest expense components,
excluding merger-related expenses, impairment charges/recapture for mortgage servicing assets, losses for prepayment of debt and storm-related
costs. Management believes the following tables are useful in evaluating trends in non-interest expense. For further discussion of non-interest
expense, refer to the following discussion of each component of non-interest expense.

2005 Non-Interest Expense

Less: Merger-
Related, Debt

Retirement, MSR
Recapture, and
Storm-Related

As Reported Charges As Adjusted

(in thousands)
Salaries and employee benefits $1,739,017 $ 74,256 $1,664,761
Net occupancy expense 224,073 7,550 216,523
Furniture and equipment expense 132,776 826 131,950
Other expenses 951,090 73,113 877,977

Total $3,046,956 $155,745 $2,891,211

In 2005, merger and storm-related charges totaled $176.8 million, impairment recapture on mortgage servicing rights totaled $32.0 million
and losses on early extinguishment of debt ($600 million of Federal Home Loan Bank structured notes) totaled $10.9 million. During 2005,
Regions received a $10 million advance from its insurance carrier for claims expected to be filed in connection with the damage from Hurricane
Katrina. This advance was used to partially offset expenses incurred in connection with Hurricane Katrina. The advance was included in the

Edgar Filing: REGIONS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-K

76

operating activities section of the consolidated statement of cash flows. Regions recorded approximately $8.0 million in net storm-related
expenses during 2005.

54

Edgar Filing: REGIONS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-K

77

In connection with the integration of Regions and Union Planters, Regions has incurred merger-related expenses throughout the integration
process. Merger-related expenses include costs incurred in connection with the merger, integration and restructuring activities, including
retention and severance costs, professional fees incurred with integration activities, contract buyouts, lease termination penalties, loss on
disposals of duplicate facilities and other direct and incremental costs related to the transaction. Costs incurred in connection with the merger,
integration and restructuring activities were funded from cash flows from operations.

2004 Non-Interest Expense

Less: Merger-
Related, Debt

Retirement and
MSR Impairment,
and Storm-related

As Reported Charges As Adjusted

(in thousands)
Salaries and employee benefits $1,425,075 $ 16,296 $1,408,779
Net occupancy expense 160,060 1,725 158,335
Furniture and equipment expense 101,977 169 101,808
Other expenses 784,271 98,569 685,702

Total $2,471,383 $116,759 $2,354,624

In 2004, merger-related and storm-related charges totaled $55.1 million, impairment charges on mortgage servicing rights totaled
$22.0 million and losses on prepayment of debt ($1.1 billion of Federal Home Loan Bank advances) totaled $39.6 million.

2003 Non-Interest Expense

Less: Debt
Retirement and
MSR Recapture

As Reported Charges As Adjusted

(in thousands)
Salaries and employee benefits $1,095,781 $ -0- $1,095,781
Net occupancy expense 105,847 -0- 105,847
Furniture and equipment expense 81,347 -0- 81,347
Other expenses 509,887 19,580 490,307

Total $1,792,862 $19,580 $1,773,282

In 2003, a net recapture of $1.0 million on mortgage servicing rights was recorded; additionally, Regions chose to prepay $650 million of
Federal Home loan Bank advances, resulting in a $20.6 million charge from prepayment of this debt.

Salaries and Employee Benefits
Total salaries and benefits increased 22% in 2005, 30% in 2004 and 9% in 2003. The increase in salaries and benefits during 2005 and 2004

was primarily attributable to salaries and benefits of associates added in connection with the Union Planters merger, as well as incremental
incentive costs related to increased revenue production. Excluding $74.3 million of merger-related charges, salaries and benefits increased 18%